IN THE UNI TED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FI FTH Cl RCU T

No. 93-8108

Summary Cal endar

Jesus Qui ntero,
Def endant - Appel | ant,

ver sus

United States of Anerica,
Pl ai ntiff-Appellee.

Appeal fromthe United States District Court
for the Western District of Texas
(SA 89 CR 315)

Sept enber 30, 1993

Before KING H G3 NBOTHAM and BARKSDALE, Circuit Judges.
PER CURI AM *

Jesus Quintero appeal s his sentence for transporting aliens in
violation of 8 US C 8§ 1324(a)(1)(B). He contends that the
district court erred in (1) increasing his offense |evel for
obstruction of justice; (2) departing upward from the sentencing

gui del i nes based on aggravating circunstances; and (3) failing to

“Local Rule 47.5 provides: "The publication of opinions
t hat have no precedential value and nerely decide particular
cases on the basis of well-settled principles of |aw inposes
needl ess expense on the public and burdens on the |egal
profession.” Pursuant to that Rule, the Court has determ ned
that this opinion should not be published.



afford himthe right of allocution at resentencing. W VACATE the
sent ence and REMAND.

Quintero appeals from his resentencing which the district
court undertook on renmand from an earlier appeal to this court.?
In regard to his original sentencing, Quintero argued: "(1) that
the district court upwardly departed fromthe sentenci ng gui deli nes
based on a factor adequately considered by the Sentencing
Comm ssion; and (2) that, in inposing a two-point increase for
obstruction of justice, it double counted the danger to others
caused by his flight."2 In the present action, Quintero questions
the sane two sentence enhancenents and, additionally, asserts that
the district court judge commtted reversible error in failing to
ask him whether he wished to nmake a statenent prior to the
i nposition of sentence.

The facts relevant to this appeal require only brief summry.?3
An agent of the Immgration and Naturalization Service observed a
group of people, later determned to be illegal aliens, |eaving a
"pi ggy-back” trailer on a freight train. Travel in piggy-back
trailers has been recogni zed as dangerous. Gui des escorted the

group fromthe trainto a nobile honme. The sane day, the I NS agent

' In US. v. Quintero, No. 90-5684 at 1 (5th Cr. filed My
7, 1992), this court affirmed Quintero's conviction but vacated
and remanded for resentencing.

2 |1d. at 6.

3 This court summarized the facts of this case nore fully
in US v. Quintero, No. 90-5684 (1992).
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observed Quintero, disguised in a wg, nmake several trips to the
mobil e hone carrying food and drink. That evening, Quintero
returned to the trailer in a pick-up truck. The illegal aliens
left the nobile home and boarded the truck, which Quintero then
drove away. Wen I NS agents stopped the truck, Quintero escaped by
| urching across the other lane of traffic and off the road into a
brushy field. Wen the truck becane mred i n undergrow h, Quintero
fled on foot, abandoning the truck and its cargo. Several days
| ater, agents arrested Quintero. Again, Quintero wore a disguise
and attenpted to flee, this tinme unsuccessfully.

On the day of the arrest, the INS agents requested and
received a warrant to search Quintero's nobile honme. The agents
found a .22 caliber automatic rifle, torn and partially burned
phot ographs of Quintero holding a firearm and currency in |arge
denom nations, lists of aliens' nanes, and fresh hair clippings.

A jury found Quintero guilty on two counts of transporting

aliens illegally. The judge sentenced him to, inter alia, 60

nmont hs i npri sonnent on each count. On remand fromthis court, the
j udge inposed the sane sentence.*
.

Quintero questions two sentence enhancenents inposed by the

district court judge. These enhancenents were at issue in his

previ ous appeal .

4 Both at the original sentencing and on remand, the judge
i nposed two sentences of 60 nonths to run concurrently foll owed
by concurrent three-year terns of supervised release. The only
change between the two sentences involved fines which the judge
i nposed at the first sentencing and | ater wai ved at resentencing.
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A

Quintero contends that the district court conmtted reversible
error inraising the assessnent of Quintero's offense by two | evel s
for obstruction of justice. Under U S. S.G 8§ 3Cl.1, the guidelines
al l ow such an i ncrease where "the defendant willfully obstructed or
i npeded, or attenpted to obstruct or inpede, the adm nistration of
justice during the investigation, prosecution, or sentencing of
the... offense... ." The district court relied on several aspects
of Quintero's behavior in its application of 8 3ClL.1. The court
noted: (1) Quintero fled to avoid arrest; (2) he wore a wi g during
the commssion of the crinme; and (3) he attenpted to destroy
evi dence of the crine he had conmtted. This court nust determ ne
whet her these actions may serve properly as the basis for the
increase in Quintero's sentence. |If they are all appropriate, this
court nust affirmthe district court's sentence. Alternatively, if
this court can say "with confidence" that the sentence woul d have
been the sanme had the district court not considered whichever of
these grounds proves illegitimte, resentencing is unnecessary.

U.S. v. Davidson, 984 F.2d 651, 657 (5th Cr. 1993). C. United

States v. Pierce, 893 F.2d 669, 677 (5th Cr. 1990), cert. denied,
_uUSsS ., 113 s .. 621 (1992) (holding that where sufficient
evidence exists for one of the rationales offered by a district
court for an upward departure from the sentencing guidelines, an

appel l ate court should affirmthe sentence).?®

5> The court in Pierce offered a conpelling argunment as to
why the upward departure was appropriate. Thus, although the
court did not enploy the Davidson standard--which would have
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This court ruled in response to Quintero' s previous appeal
that Quintero's flight fromarrest was not an appropriate basis for
an increase in his sentence |level for obstruction of justice
pursuant to 8 3Cl.1. This is so because, as this court noted
factors already taken into account by the guidelines both in kind

and degree cannot support an upward departure. See, e.qg., United

States v. Siciliano, 953 F.2d 939, 942 (5th Gr. 1992). 8§ 3Cl.2

captures fully the appropriate augnentation of a sentence for a
defendant's flight fromlaw enforcenent officials. Mreover, the
notes to 8§ 3CL.1 indicate that such flight does not qualify as an
obstruction of justice. U S S .G § 3Cl.1, note 4(d). Therefore,
this court nust consider whether the other grounds offered by the
district court serve as an adequate basis for an upward departure
under 8§ 3Cl.1

The district court noted that Quintero wore a di sgui se during
the comm ssion of the offense. In particular, the record indicates
that the court considered at resentencing Quintero's attenpt to
hide his identity when he brought food and drink to the aliens in
the nobile hone. Where a defendant disguises hinself so as to
avoid the detection of a crine, rather than to i npede or obstruct
an investigation or a prosecution, 8 3Cl.1 does not apply. See

U.S v. Luna, 909 F.2d 119, 120 (5th Gr. 1990) (Per Curiam (The

defendant's "intent clearly was not to i npede the investigation or

required a determnation that the sentence would not have changed
had the district court considered only legitimate grounds for its
deci sion to augnent the sentence--it reasoned in the sane manner
to the sane effect as it would have under that standard. The two
cases are not, therefore, in conflict.
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the prosecution of his offense. His intent was to di sgui se hinself
in such a way so that his crinme would go unpunished.") (quoting

United States v. WIlson, 904 F.2d 234, 235 (5th Cr. 1990))

(internal quotation marks omtted). If the court considered
instead or in addition Quintero's actions after he escaped fromthe
first attenpt at arrest, it failed to nake clear that potentially
legitimate basis for its decision.® This court cannot assune that
the district court considered the di sqgui se Quintero used to conceal
his identity while fleeing fromarrest but not the one he enpl oyed
whil e perpetrating the crine. Thus, this court cannot conclude
with confidence that the district court woul d have i nposed t he sane
sentence had it contenplated only the appropriate basis for
sent enci ng.

The district court also relied on Quintero's attenpt to
destroy evidence for its sentence enhancenent under 8§ 3Cl.1. The
authorities found partially torn and burned photographs in
Quintero's residence. These photographs tended to incrimnate
Quintero. The district court did not find, however, that Quintero
was personally responsible for destroying the photographs.
Moreover, if a defendant destroys evi dence contenporaneously with

an arrest, that act shall not by itself form the basis of a

6 The WIlson court distinguished between acts taken before
and after an investigation has begun. Al though Quintero was
under investigation at both tinmes he enpl oyed the disguise, his
actions during perpetration of the crinme constitute "a routine
precaution any |aw violator mght take", United States v. WI son,
904 F.2d 234, 236 (5th Gr. 1990) (internal quotation marks
omtted), and not a willful attenpt to a thwart an investigation
of which he neither was nor shoul d have been aware. Thus, the
holding in Wlson applies.




sent ence enhancenent unless it inposed a material hinderance to an
investigation or prosecution. 8 3Cl.1, note 3(d). The district
court did not find that Quintero attenpted to destroy the
phot ographs at a tinme subsequent to his arrest, nor did it find
that the danage to the photographs posed a material hinderance to
the investigation or prosecution. As a result, this court cannot
conclude wth confidence that the district court relied
appropriately on this basis for augnmenting Quintero's offense
| evel . The district court should make the findings on remand
necessary to clarify its reason or reasons for enhancing Quintero's
sentence for obstructing justice.
B

Quintero contends that the district court judge erred in
departing upwards fromthe sentencing guidelines by seven | evels.
The judge based this departure on the large nunber of aliens
Quintero snmuggled into the United States and on Quintero' s i nhunane
treatment of those aliens. To decide whether this enhancenment was
appropriate, we nust first determne which version of the
Sentencing CGuidelines applies to Quintero' s resentencing.

The Sentencing CGuidelines were anended on Novenber 1, 1992.
This revision occurred subsequent to Quintero's original
sentencing, but prior to his resentencing on Decenber 22, 1992. In
general, the sentencing gquidelines in effect at the tine of

sentencing apply. See United States v. Wolford, 896 F.2d 99, 102

(5th Gr. 1990). However, revisions inplenented after a def endant

commts a crinme but before that defendant's sentenci ng do not apply



if they would i ncrease the defendant's sentence. U.S. v. Davidson,

984 F.2d 651, 655-56 (5th Gr. 1993). This rule extends to
revisions made in the interi mbetween sentenci ng and resent enci ng.

See U.S. v. Goss, 979 F.2d 1048, 1052-53 (5th Cr. 1992).

Neverthel ess, a court may |look to such revisions for guidance

Davi dson, 984 F. 2d at 656 (interpreting United States v. Bachynsky,

949 F.2d 722, 735 (5th Gir. 1991), cert. denied, __ US. __, 113

S.Ct. 150 (1992)).

The revised version of +the G@uidelines establishes the
appropri ate enhancenent for snuggling, transporting, or harboring
various nunbers of illegal aliens. The Guidelines provide for a
sentence enhancenent of two levels for crinmes involving six to
twenty-four aliens. U S S. G 8§ 2L1.1(b)(2)(A). At nost, according
to the presentencing investigation report, the defendant
transported fourteen aliens into the country. Thus, a two |evel
enhancenent would be appropriate. The enhancenent which the
district court inposed exceeds this anmount by five |evels.

Section 2L1.1, note 5, of the Sentencing Cuidelines provides
for sentence enhancenent for an offense involving the inhunane
treatnent of illegal aliens. The wunrevised version of the
Guidelines also allowed a district court judge to enhance a
sentence based on i nhumane treatnent. See U S . S. G, Appendix C,
anendnent 450. The question, then, is whether the district court's
decision to inpose a five level increase for inhumane treatnent is
appropri ate. A sentencing court may take into account an

aggravating factor for which the Sentencing Conm ssion has not



calibrated the appropriate sentence enhancenent. See U.S. .

Vel asquez- Mercado, 872 F.2d 632, 637 (5th Cr.), cert. denied, 493

U S 806 (1989). An appellate court will uphold a reasonable
departure fromthe gui delines based on acceptable reasons. [d. 1In
maki ng this determ nation, even if a departure exceeds the nmaxi mum
recommended anmount by several tinmes, that fact is of no i ndependent
consequence in determning whether the sentence is reasonable.

U.S. v. Lopez-Escobar, 884 F.2d 170, 173 (5th G r. 1989).

The defendant put the lives of the illegal aliens he
transported at risk. The district court held that a five |eve
increase would result in a sentence commensurate wth that
reprehensi ble action. Had the court determ ned that the defendant
was responsi bl e for snuggling over 100 aliens into the country, the
Gui delines would have required a six-level sentence enhancenent.
This court is not prepared to hold that a defendant who transports
| arge nunbers of aliens is nore cul pable than one who risks the
lives of the aliens he snmuggles. The district court's decision was
reasonabl e.

L1,

Quintero al so attacks his sentence because the district court
judge failed to ask Quintero whether he wshed to make any
statenment on his own behalf. This court has established that a
def endant nust be afforded the opportunity to speak before the

i nposition of sentence. U.S. v. Anderson, 987 F.2d 251, 261 (5th

Cr. 1993), petition for cert. filed, (U S. June 18, 1993) (No. 92-

9147). In the past, the Fifth Grcuit has held that failure to



accord the defendant the right of allocution requires remand for

resent enci ng. United States v. Sparrow, 673 F.2d 862, 865 (5th

Cr. 1982). However, our recent opinion in United States v.

Johnson, No. 92-8057, slip op. 6416 (5th GCr. Aug. 26, 1993) (en
banc), has placed this standard i n doubt. In Johnson, we held that
all errors in Rule 11 proceedings are subject to harm ess error
analysis. 1d. at 6422-24. |In the present case, it is unnecessary
to decide whether the holding in Johnson extends to the right of
allocution under Fed RCimP. 32(a)(1)(C. Upon remand, the
district court will no doubt accord Quintero his right to speak,
rendering this issue noot.
Concl usi on

This court vacates the district court's sentence and renmands
for resentencing. The district court should afford Quintero the
right of allocution. It should also clarify its basis for the two-
| evel enhancenent for obstruction of justice. W vacate the

district court's sentence and remand for resentencing.
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